

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 18-0567
Polk County No. LACL128372

LARRY R. HEDLUND, Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

STATE OF IOWA, K. BRIAN LONDON, COMMISSIONER OF THE
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Individually, CHARIS M.
PAULSON, DIRECTOR OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION Individually,
GERARD F. MEYERS, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR DIVISION OF
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION, individually, and TERRY E. BRANSTAD,
Individually,

Defendants-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID MAY

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. DUFF
ELIZABETH FLANSBURG
DUFF LAW FIRM, P.L.C.
4090 Westown Parkway, Suite 102
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: 515-224-4999
Facsimile: 515-327-5401
Email: tom@tdufflaw.com
Email: bethflansburg@me.com

ROXANNE BARTON CONLIN
ROXANNE CONLIN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
3721 SW 61st Street, Suite C
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
Telephone: 515-283-1111
Fax: 515-282-0477
Email : roxlaw@aol.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 10

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 15

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 15

STATEMENT OF FACTS 16

BRIEF POINT I 39

HEDLUND CAN MAINTAIN A WHISTLEBLOWER
ACTION UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 70A.28 DESPITE
THE AVAILABILITY OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE
REMEDY UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 80.15..... 39

PRESERVATION OF ERROR AND STANDARD OF
REVIEW..... 39

ARGUMENT..... 40

A. *Walsh v. Wahlert* Dictates Hedlund can Bring a Claim
Under Section 70A.28 41

B. Section 70A.28 Allows For Recovery of Compensatory
Damages, and Hedlund is Entitled to a Jury Trial 43

BRIEF POINT II..... 43

GENUINE ISSUES OF FACT EXIST THAT HEDLUND
WAS THE VICTIM OF AGE DISCRIMINATION 43

ARGUMENT..... 43

A. McDonnell-Douglas Is A Relic of Days Gone-By And
Should be Abandoned 43

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | The McDonnell-Douglas Framework Should Not Be Applied At Summary Judgment..... | 46 |
| 1. | McDonnell Douglas Contravenes Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981..... | 46 |
| 2. | Criticism of McDonnell Douglas in the Federal Courts..... | 50 |
| i. | The “Motivating Factor” Standard Should Apply at Summary Judgment..... | 50 |
| C. | Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist That Age Was A Motivating Factor For Hedlund’s Discharge | 53 |
| 1. | Evidence of Pretext..... | 53 |
| 2. | Evidence of Age Animus by Gerard Meyers..... | 56 |
| i. | Hedlund was in the “Twilight of his Career” | 56 |
| ii. | Treatment of Special Agents Thiele and Fiedler..... | 62 |
| iii. | Hedlund was Replaced by a Younger Employee..... | 64 |
| | BRIEF POINT III | 66 |
| | THE STATE’S TREATMENT OF HEDLUND WAS OUTRAGEOUS..... | 66 |
| A. | Elements of a Tortious Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim In Iowa..... | 66 |
| B. | The State’s Conduct Was Sufficiently Egregious to Satisfy The “Outrageousness” Prong of A TIED Claim..... | 67 |
| C. | The State’s Actions were not “Typical Bad Boss Behavior” | 68 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| D. | The Facts In This Case Are More Akin to <i>Smith</i> Than They Are to <i>Vinson</i> | 70 |
| E. | Hedlund’s Suffering At The State’s Hands Was Long Enough to Cause Permanent Injury | 71 |
| F. | The State’s Behavior Exceeded That of Typical “Bad Bosses” | 72 |
| 1. | Other factors that are striking in <i>this</i> record | 74 |
| 2. | Plaintiff generated a jury question, and this case should be allowed to proceed to trial on the TIED claim..... | 76 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 77 |
| | REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | 77 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF FILING & SERVICE..... | 78 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 79 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 40

Austin v. Fuel Sys., LLC, 379 F. Supp. 2d 884 (W.D. Mich. 2004).....64

Barefoot v. Sundale Nursing Home, 457 S.E.2d 152 (W. Va. 1995) 54

Barreca v. Nickolas, 683 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004)67

Blong v. Snyder, 361 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984)..... 71,72,76

Boles v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co., 494 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 1992) 40

City of Houston v. Proler, 373 S.W.3d 748 (Tex. App. 2012)..... 55

Clinkscales v. Nelson Sec., Inc., 697 N.W.2d 836 (Iowa 2005)..... 39

Coble v. Hot Springs Sch. Dist. No. 6, 682 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 63

Cooley v. Carmike Cinemas, Inc., 25 F.3d 1325 (6th Cir. 1994 55

Cox v. Dubuque Bank & Trust Co., 163 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 57,58

Cutler v. Klass, Whicher & Mishne, 473 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1991).....67

Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights, 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo.2007)..... 51

DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc., 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009) 50,51,52,54

Dodrill v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 201 W. Va. 1, 491 S.E.2d 1 (1996) ... 54

Drainage District #119, Clay County v. Incorporated City of Spencer, 268 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1978) 39

Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co. v. Milney, 424 N.W.2d 422 (Iowa 1988) 39

Fees v. Mutual Fire and Automobile Insurance Co., 490 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 1992) 39,40

| | |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>Fields v. New York State Office of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities</i> , 115 F.3d 116 (2d Cir.1997)..... | 54,55 |
| <i>Gallo v. Prudential Residential Servs.</i> , 22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 64 |
| <i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv. Inc</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)... | 45,46 |
| <i>Gossett v. Tractor Supply Company, Inc.</i> 320 S.W.3d 776 (Tenn. 2010).... | 49 |
| <i>Grebin v. Sioux Falls Indep. School Dist.</i> , 779 F.2d 18, 20 (8th Cir. 1985) | 51 |
| <i>Greenberg v. Union Camp Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 57 |
| <i>Grigsby v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 821 F.2d 590 (11th Cir. 1987)..... | 50 |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> 557 U.S. 167 (2009)..... | 54 |
| <i>Guthrie v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 803 F.2d 202 (5th Cir. 1986)..... | 57 |
| <i>Landals v. George A. Rofles Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1990)..... | 51,65 |
| <i>Leonard v. Twin Towers</i> , 6 Fed. Appx. 223 (6th Cir. 2001) | 58 |
| <i>Loeb v. Textron</i> , 600 F.2d 1003, 1016 (1st Cir.1979) | 51 |
| <i>Loras Coll. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 285 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1979) ... | 46 |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... | 43,44,45,46,47,48,49,50,51,59 |
| <i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W. 2d 385 (Iowa 2005) | 44 |
| <i>Morgan v. Hilti Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1319, 1323 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 47 |
| <i>Mullen v. Princess Anne Volunteer Fire Co., Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 1130 (4th Cir. 1988) | 61 |
| <i>Northrup v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 193, 198 (Iowa 1985) | 67 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)..... | 45 |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... | 59,60 |
| <i>Quarantino v. Tiffany & Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 64 |
| <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Co.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) | 48 |
| <i>Riley v. Boxa</i> , 542 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1996)..... | 42 |
| <i>Sandbulte v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 343 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1984) | 40 |
| <i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 334 P.3d 541 (Wash. 2014) | 54 |
| <i>Smith v. Iowa State University of Science and Technology</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1, 26 (Iowa 2014)..... | 67,68,70,71,73,76 |
| <i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) | 46,47 |
| <i>Strauch v. American Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 839 (N.D. Ill. 2004) | 58 |
| <i>United States Postal Service v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) | 50 |
| <i>Vinson v. Linn-Mar Community School Dist.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1984) | 67,68,69,70,72 |
| <i>Waldron v. SL Indus., Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 1995) | 64 |
| <i>Walsh v. Wahlert</i> , No. 17-0202 , slip. op. (Iowa June 15, 2018) | 41,42 |
| <i>Weaver v. Diversicare Leasing Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3734579 (Tenn. Ct. App. March 10, 2014)..... | 49 |
| <i>Wells v. Colorado Department of Transportation</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003) | 50 |
| <i>Williams v. Davenport Communications Limited Partnership</i> , 438 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989) | 40 |

Wing v. Iowa Lutheran Hospital, 426 N.W.2d 175 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988) .. 46

Others:

Ann c. McGinley, *¡Viva La Evolucion! Recognizing Unconscious Motive in Title VII*, 9 CORNELL J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 415 (2000)61

Anne Lawton, *The Meritocracy Myth and the Illusion of Equal Employment Opportunity*, 85 MINN. L. REV. 587 (2000)61

Iowa Code § 70A.28 (2017) 40,41,42,43,73,77

Iowa Code § 80.15 (2017) 40,41,42

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907..... 39

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)..... 39

Jeffrey A. Van Detta, *‘Le Roi Est Mort; Vive Le Roi!’: An Essay on the Quiet Demise of McDonnell Douglas and the Transformation of Every Title VII Case After Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa into a ‘Mixed Motives’ Case*, 52 DRAKE L. REV. 71 (2003) 48

Kerry R. Lewis, *A Reexamination of the Constitutional Right to a Jury Trial under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964*, 26 TULSA L. J. 571 (1990)..44

Linda Hamilton Krieger, *The Content of Our Categories: A Cognitive Bias Approach to Discrimination and Equal Employment Opportunity*, 47 STAN. L. REV. 1161 (1995).....61

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 (1965)68

Robert Brookins, *Mixed Motives, Title VII and Removing Sexism from Employment: The Reality and the Rhetoric*, 59 ALB. L. REV. 1 (1995)61

The Honorable Timothy M. Tymkovich, *The Problem With Pretext*, 85 DENV.U.L.REV. 503 (2008) 50
